
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell 
Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 4 April 2018 
9.30 a.m. 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson 

Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 

 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the 
public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  
 

Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

4   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 

The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 11 April 
2018.  

 

Public Document Pack



5   PL/17/36 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

An Addendum to Paper PL/17/36 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

1 - 4 

a   DC/17/06058 Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road, 
Sproughton  
 

5 - 24 

b   DC/17/06235 Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road, 
Sproughton  
 

25 - 58 

c   DC/18/00717 & DC/18/00718 Gainsborough House, 46 
Gainsborough Street, Sudbury  
 

59 - 70 

Notes:  

 1.      The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 18 April 2018 commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

 2.     Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under consideration to 
be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council Chamber prior to the 
meeting. 

 3.    The Council has adopted Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committees, a link 
is provided below: 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s9230/20161130BDCPublicSpeakingArr
angementsADOPTED30112016.docx.pdf  

Those persons wishing to speak on an application to be decided by Planning Committee must 
register their interest to speak no later than two clear working days before the Committee 
meeting, as detailed in the Public Speaking Arrangements (adopted 30 November 2016). 

The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   

 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to express the 

views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on matters 

pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 

Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a maximum 
of 5 minutes to speak. 

 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s9230/20161130BDCPublicSpeakingArrangementsADOPTED30112016.docx.pdf
http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s9230/20161130BDCPublicSpeakingArrangementsADOPTED30112016.docx.pdf


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01473 296372 or Email: 
committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
4 April 2018 

 
 
 

         PL/17/36 
 

 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 APRIL 2018 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Item Page 
No. 

Application No. Location Officer Decision 

 
APPLICATION REQUIRING REFERENCE TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1.  DC/17/06058 
SPROUGHTON - Former Sugar 
Beet Factory, Sproughton Road  

SS  

2.  DC/17/06235 
SPROUGHTON - Former Sugar 

Beet Factory, Sproughton Road 
SS  

3.  
DC/18/00717 & 
DC/18/00718 

SUDBURY - Gainsborough 
House, 46 Gainsborough Street 

SS  

      

      

      

      


[...]
ing Committee. 
 
PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  The 
reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be viewed 
at the following addresses: 

 
The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-
documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/ 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  

  

Page 2

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
4 April 2018 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
4 April 2018 

 

Page 4



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Brook 

Ward Members: Councillors Barry Gasper and Nick Ridley 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 

 

 

Description of Development 

Construction of infrastructure to serve the first phase of development at Sproughton Enterprise Park 

including highways, parking, cycle and pedestrian routes, utilities and sustainable drainage systems, 

provision of landscaping and removal/management of existing landscaping and engineering works 

(including demolition of existing structures and buildings, breaking-up and recycling of hardstanding and 

gro
[...]
onmental dimensions of sustainable development and the planning policies contained within the NPPF 

when taken as a whole. Further, the delivery strategy adopted would support the rapid uptake of occupiers 

within the allocated site which is additionally designated as an Enterprise Zone specifically envisaged to 

support commercial development. In the absence of any justifiable or demonstrable material consideration 

indicating otherwise, it is considered that the proposals are therefore acceptable in planning terms and that 

there are no material considerations which would give rise to unacceptable harm.  

 

A positive recommendation to Members is therefore given below. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 

 

• Standard time limit for implementation; 

• Development to be in accordance with approved plans; 

• As recommended by the LHA; 

• As recommended by the LLFA/EA where relevant; 

• Ecological mitigation; 

• Land remediation as necessary; 

• Construction/environmental management; 

• Lighting (safeguarding ecology, biodiversity, and residential amenity); 

• Landscape management. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/17/06058 

Parish: Sproughton 

Location: Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Brook 

Ward Members: Councillors Barry Gasper and Nick Ridley 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 

 

 

Description of Development 

Erection of a high bay distribution unit (Use Class B8) with ancillary offices (Use Class B1) and 

gatehouse, together with associated landscape, drainage and parking. 

 

Location 

Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road, Sproughton, Ipswich IP1 5AL 

 

Parish: Sproughton   

Expiry Date: 21/03/2018 

Application Type: Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Major - Large Scale 

 

Applicant: LDH (La 
[...]
e Development Plan, when considering the proposed 

development and its likely impacts and effects: 

 

Applications are expected to comply with CS15 in order to satisfy CS8 and in this respect the adverse 

impact to the landscape, albeit localised, is afforded a moderate weighting where the development would 

conflict with that Policy. A moderate, negative weighting is afforded because the adverse impacts would 

not be ‘Major’ within understood and accepted guidelines and would be localised. They are nevertheless 

of such importance that they warrant an appropriate weighting in the planning balance. 

 

  

Page 54



 

 

Likewise, conflict with Policy CS12 has been identified because the development would not achieve a 

BREEAM ‘excellent’ rating. This consideration is afforded a limited weighting because the conflict with that 

policy is limited; the applicant has nevertheless committed to a range of sustainable measures, provided 

adequate justification for not meeting the requisite expectation, and the development would still achieve 

BREEAM ‘very good’ as well as conforming to Policy CS13. 

 

In respect of the impact upon private views and impacts upon property values, as purely private interest 

matters officers afford those considerations no weighting despite perceived significance and materiality. 

Officers have been careful to state that such matters are not material in the context of Policy CS8; however, 

even adopting a cautious approach and acknowledging them as “material adverse impacts on residential 

amenity” this would not affect the weighting attributed to the tension already identified with that Policy. The 

public interest matters concerned – which are nevertheless linked to the private issues highlighted i.e. the 

impact of the proposal upon the visual amenities of the area – are, however, are afforded a commensurate 

weighting as noted above. 

 

Conversely, and noting that the application has raised no objections of a tech
[...]
efore given below. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 

 

• Standard time limit for implementation; 

• Development to be in accordance with approved plans; 

• As recommended by the LHA; 

• As recommended by the LLFA; 

• Noise/As recommended by Environmental Protection officers; 

• Ecological mitigation; 

• Land remediation as necessary; 

• Construction/environmental management; 

• Lighting (safeguarding ecology, biodiversity, and residential amenity); 

• Landscape management. 

• Control of external facing materials. 

Page 56



Application No: DC/17/06235 

Parish: Sproughton 

Location: Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Sudbury South.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Simon Barrett. Cllr Luke Cresswell. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, GRANT LISTED BUILDING 

CONSENT 

 

 

Description of Development 

DC/18/00717 - Planning Application - Erection of new gallery building (following demolition of the Labour 

Exchange); Rearrangement and extension of the Weavers Lane cottages and print workshop. Alterations 

to improve accessibility within Gainsborough House and improved accessibility into the site. 

 

DC/18/00718 - Erection of new gallery building (following demolition of the Labour Exchange); 

Rearrangement and extension of the Weavers Lane cottages and print workshop. Alterations to improve 

accessibility within Gainsborough House and improved accessibility into the site. 

Location 

Gainsborough House, 46 Gainsborough Street, Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 2EU  

 

Parish: Sudbury   

Site Area: 1410 m2 

Conservation Area: Sudbury 

Listed Building: Affects Setting of Grade I 

 
Received: 16/02/2018 

Expiry Date: 16/04/2018 

 

 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor  

 

Applicant: Gainsborough's House 

Agent: Mr Angus Goodwin 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason: 
 
The Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning considers the application to be of a 
controversial nature. 
 
 

Item No: 3 Reference: DC/18/00717 & DC/18/00718 
Case Officer: Samantha Summers 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5c



 

 

 
 

PART TWO – APPLICATION BACKGROUND  
 

 

History 

 

The planning history relevant to the application site is listed below.  A detailed assessment of the 

planning history including any material Planning Appeals will be carried out as needed in Part Three: 

  
 

 

DC/17/05838 Application for Listed Building Consent- Repairs to 
floor joists/fixings to first and second floors;  
Inspection and removal of external render and make 
repairs/damp proof where necessary and re-paint. 

 
Granted 

02/02/2018 

 

B/07/00808 Application for Listed Building Consent - Retention of 
roller shutter to rear door. 

 
Granted 

20/08/2007 

 

B/06/01269 Application for Listed Building Consent - Erection of 
glazed canopy (as amended by certificate dated 
25/08/06 and drawing dated 18/09/06). 

 
Granted 

20/09/2006 

 

B/06/01268 Erection of glazed canopy (as amended by certificate 
dated 25/08/06 and drawing dated 18/09/06). 

 
Granted 

20/09/2006 

 

B/04/02128 Application for Advertisement Consent - Erection of 
"Gainsborough House" sign and hanging sign to 1-2 
Weavers Lane. 

 
Granted 

24/01/2005 

 

B/04/00440 Erection of glazed canopy. 
 

Withdrawn 

08/06/2006 

 

B/04/00439 Application for Listed Building Consent - Alterations 
to brick work on front elevation; insertion of 1 no. 
door on rear elevation; internal alterations (as 
amended by details dated 26/06/04). 

 
Granted 

12/08/2004 

 

B/97/00508 APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 
REMOVAL OF MEMORIAL PLAQUE AND 
REPOSITIONING OF PLAQUE ON EAST SIDE OF 
WEST GARDEN WALL 

 
Granted 

18/09/1997 

 

B/97/00164 GRANT APPLICATION - HISTORIC BUILDING 
GRANT BALLINGDON STREET TO 
GAINSBOROUGH STREET 

 
 

 

 

B/91/01208 INSERTION OF DORMER WINDOW 
 

Granted 

20/11/1991 

 

B/91/01169 APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 
INSERTION OF DORMER WINDOW AND 
INTERNAL ALTERATIONS 

 
Granted 

04/12/1991 

 

B/91/00161 APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 
ERECTION OF SLATE PLAQUE ON FRONT 
ELEVATION 

 
Granted 

13/03/1991 

 

Page 60



 

 

B/89/00881 APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 
INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO TOILET 
ACCOMMODATION 

 
Granted 

27/11/1989 

 

B/86/80192 APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 
2 FLAGPOLES CANTILEVERED OUT FROM WALL 
AND 2 NON-ILLUMINATED INFORMATION 
BOARDS (AS AMENDED BY DRAWING RECEIVED 
ON 07/05/87) 

 
Granted 

01/06/1987 

 

B/86/70043 APPLICATION FOR ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT- 
2 NON-ILLUMINATED INFORMATION PANELS (AS 
AMENDED BY DRAWING RECEIVED ON 07/05/87) 

 
Granted 

07/05/1987 

 

B/86/70042 APPLICATION FOR ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT - 
2 FLAGPOLES CANTILEVERED OUT FROM WALL 
(AS AMENDED BY DRAWING RECEIVED ON 
07/05/87) 

 
Granted 

08/05/1987 

 

 

All Policies Identified As Relevant 

 

The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the National Planning 

Policy Framework and all other material considerations. Highlighted local and national policies are listed 

below.  Detailed assessment of policies in relation to the recommendation and issues highlighted in this 

case will be carried out within the assessment: 

 
Summary of Policies 
 
The following development plan policies are of particular relevance in the determination of this 
application: 
 
CN01 - Design Standards 
CN06 - Listed Buildings - Alteration/Ext/COU 
CN08 - Development in/near conservation areas 
TP15 - Parking Standards - New Development 
CS01 - Applying the presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development in Babergh 
CS03 - Strategy for Growth and Development 
CS15 - Implementing Sustainable Development in Babergh 
CS
[...]
sment of relevant planning policy and guidance, representations received, the planning 
designations and other material issues the main planning considerations considered relevant to this case 
are set out including the reason/s for the decision, any alternative options considered and rejected.   
 
1. The Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1. Gainsborough’s House is a Grade I Listed Building within the Conservation Area of Sudbury.  It is 

a handsome building of red brick fronting Gainsborough Street.  The house was the home of the 
internationally renowned painter, Thomas Gainsborough.  The building was made into a museum 
of his life and artwork and opened to the public in 1961.  Since that time the museum has increased 
in popularity and has added a print workshop and shop to the museum.  The main entrance to the 
site is through Weavers Lane which is accessed from Gainsborough Street.  The museum also 
includes a courtyard garden. 

 
1.2. The application site also includes the formal Labour Exchange building to the north of the shop and 

print workshop.  The building has not been in use for some time.  There is a small car parking area 
between the Labour Exchange and the print workshop.  Three garages are attached to the northern 
elevation of the Labour Exchange.  Babergh District Council agreed to purchase the building for the 
museum, in order to demolish it and building an extension to the museum.  Babergh Members have 
agreed to gift the building to the museum as part of this proposal. 

 
1.3. Vanners Silk Mill sits directly to the north of the site and has also gifted a small corner of their land 

to enable the site to be developed.  Vanners is a very industrial collection of buildings with a 
distinctive roofline.   

 
1.4. To the east of the site are a row of modern three storey townhouses. 
 
2. The Proposal 
 
2.1.  The proposal includes the demolition of the Labour Exchange building and three garages and 

erection of a three storey gallery building. 
[...]
tional crinkle-crackle 

wall that is more interesting and in-keeping with the historic nature of the house and garden.  It 
also breaks up the rather dominant brick wall of the Vanners Mill building. 

 
7.7. The widening of an existing opening in the rear wall of the house will enable a level access to be 

installed so that disabled visitor can easily access the historic house.  Once inside the house 
there is an existing left which reaches the upper floors. 

 
7.8 In light of the above, officers consider that the scheme is acceptable in respect of its design and 

impacts upon the street scene and character/appearance of the area. 
 
8. Environmental Impacts - Trees, Ecology and Land Contamination 
 
8.1.  These matters have been considered by officers, however do not raise any issues of significance. 
 
9. Heritage Issues [Including The Impact On The Character And Appearance Of The Conservation 
Area And On The Setting Of Neighbouring Listed Buildings] 
 
9.1.  This application concerns the construction of a gallery in place of the former labour exchange on 

Weavers Lane, an unlisted building from the interwar period, which is arranged parallel to the road. 
There are also some changes proposed to the cottages on Weavers Lane and the adjacent print 
workshop, along with improved accessibility into the site and along the courtyard garden and repairs 
to parts of Gainsborough House itself.  

  
9.2. The issues of heritage concern relate to the impact of the demolition and reconstruction on the 

character and appearance of the Conservation Area, as well as on the setting of Gainsborough 
House, a Grade I listed property which backs onto the labour exchange.  

  
9.3. In order to construct the gallery, the labour exchange must be demolished. This is acceptable. The 

building is unsightly and does not contribute in a positive manner to the character or appearance of 
the area.  

  
9.4. The proposed gallery reflects the massing, form and materials palette dis
[...]
ole, environmental role, as set out in the NPPF.  Although the gallery building 
is a large contemporary building within a Conservation Area, it adds interest in the street scene and 
does not compete or pretend to be a historic building.  It is bold but uses locally distinctive materials 
and also design features.   

 
13.3. This addition to the museum is a nationally important scheme where the biggest collection of one 

Britain’s most celebrated painters can be displayed and where other internal art collections can be 
displayed in a secure building.  The scheme is the receiver of large grant from the Heritage Lottery 
totalling in millions of pounds with the total spend estimated at £8.5 million. 

 
13.4. The museum will encourage visitors to Sudbury and the surrounding area, adding further economic 

benefits to the town. 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 

• Standard Time Limit 

• Approved Plans and Documents 

• Agreement of Materials 

• Construction Management Plan 

• Standard Archaeological Conditions 

• Sample of brick and flint panel 

• Detailed window drawings 

• Details of eaves and verges 

• Details of rooflights 

• Details of rainwater goods 

• Elevations and roof plan illustrating the proposed location of all HVAC units and ductwork 

• Ecology Enhancements 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
Grant Listed Building Consent subject to the following conditions: 
 
• Standard Time Limit 
• Approved Plans and Documents 
• Agreement of Materials 
• Sample of brick and flint panel 
• Detailed window drawings 
• Details of eaves and verges 
• Details of rooflights 
• Details of rainwater goods 
• Elevations and roof plan illustrating the proposed location of all HVAC units and ductwork 
 

Page 68



Application No: DC/17/00717 and DC/18/00718 

Parish: Sudbury 

Location: Gainsborough House, 46 Gainsborough Street 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PL/17/36 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	5a DC/17/06058 Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road, Sproughton
	Site plan

	5b DC/17/06235 Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road, Sproughton
	Site plan

	5c DC/18/00717 & DC/18/00718 Gainsborough House, 46 Gainsborough Street, Sudbury
	Site plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
KING EDMUND CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 4 APRIL 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres David Busby 
Michael Creffield Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis Siân Dawson 
Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 
Michael Holt Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb David Rose 
Ray Smith  

 
140   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Sue Ayres declared a pecuniary interest in Applications No DC/18/00717/FUL and 

DC/18/00718/LBC – Item 3 of Paper PL/17/36 – by reason of living in close proximity 
to Gainsborough House.  She left the Council Chamber prior to the presentation and 
consideration of the applications. 
 
Siân Dawson declared a non-pecuniary interest with reference to the exhibition 
which she had organised at Gainsborough House for local Hadleigh artists.   
 
Adrian Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 by reason of his 
acquaintance with the Chief Executive of Gainsborough House. 
 
Ian De Prez, the Planning Lawyer, confirmed the position regarding the District 
Council’s gift of the old labour exchange building to the applicant for Item 3  
(Gainsborough’s House).  The Planning Committee in determining the palnning and 
Listed Building Applications was sitting as the Local Planning Authority and there 
was no interest for Members of the Committee to declare in relation to the gift, 
unless they had been involved in the decision-making process for the gifting of the 
property. 
 

141   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

142   PL/17/36 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/36 (circulated to Members 
prior to the day of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence received in 
relation to Item 3 since the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on the 
working day before the meeting, together with errata. 
 



 

 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, as amended by the Chairman using his discretion to allow a 
representative of the neighbouring Parish to speak on the Sproughton application – 
DC/17/06235/FUL – representations were made as detailed below relating to the 
items in Paper PL/17/36 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as 
provided for under those arrangements. 
 
Application No.  
 

Representations from 

DC/17/06058/FUL Peter Powell (Sproughton Parish Council) 
Adam Davies (Agent for the Applicant) 
Cllr Nick Ridley (Ward Member) 
 

DC/17/06235/FUL Peter Powell (Sproughton Parish Council) 
Cllr Beryl Calver (Pinewood Parish Council) 
Helen Davies (Objector) 
Mike Best (Agent for the Applicant) 
Cllr Nick Ridley (Ward Member) 
 

DC/18/00717/FUL and 
DC/18/00718/LBC 

Mark Bills (Applicant) 
Adam Zombory-Moldovan (Architect – to 
answer technical questions) 
Cllr Simon Barrett (Ward Member) 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/36 be made as follows:- 
 

a   DC/17/06058 Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road, Sproughton  
 

 Application No. DC/17/06058/FUL 
Paper PL/17/36 – Item 1 

Full Application – Construction of 
infrastructure to serve the first phase 
of development at Sproughton 
Enterprise Park including highways, 
parking, cycle and pedestrian routes, 
utilities and sustainable drainage 
systems, provision of landscaping 
and removal/management of existing 
landscaping and engineering works 
(including demolition of existing 
structures and buildings, breaking-up 
and recycling of hardstanding and 
ground remodelling and enabling 
works), Former Sugar Beet Factory, 
Sproughton Road. 
 



 

The Chairman asked the officers present to introduce themselves, including Steve 
Merry, Transport Policy and Development Manager, Suffolk County Council who 
was in attendance to answer questions about highway matters.   
 
Steven Stroud, Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager and Case Officer in 
presenting the application referred to the main elements of the proposals for the 
infrastructure which the application sought to put in place, and the reason for the 
application being referred to Committee by the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning which related to its controversial nature.   
 
The Case Officer confirmed in response to questions that an outline application for 
the whole site had been received and would be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee, with highway matters among those to be addressed.  Steve Merry 
confirmed which traffic aspects were relevant to Item 2 of Paper Pl/17/36 and 
referred to the carrying out of safety audits.  In the meantime, the current application 
was a stand-alone application set in the context of the Enterprise Zone and in 
accordance with the Development Plan, and was brought forward to support the 
uptake of plots within the area of the application site.   
 
Members were aware of the comments of Ward Member Barry Gasper, which had 
been circulated to Members and which related to Items 1 and 2 of Paper PL/17/36. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 
 
• Standard time limit for implementation; 
• Development to be in accordance with approved plans; 
• As recommended by the LHA; 
• As recommended by the LLFA/EA where relevant; 
• Ecological mitigation; 
• Land remediation as necessary; 
• Construction/environmental management; 
• Lighting (safeguarding ecology, biodiversity, and residential amenity); 
• Landscape management. 
 

b   DC/17/06235 Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road, Sproughton  
 

 Application No. DC/17/06235/FUL 
Paper PL/17/36 – Item 2 

Full Application – Erection of a high bay 
distribution unit (Use Class B8) with 
ancillary offices (Use Class B1) and 
gatehouse, together with associated 
landscape, drainage and parking), 
Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton 
Road. 
 

Steven Stroud, Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager and Case Officer in 
presenting this application referred to the comments of Ward Member Barry Gasper 
relevant to this item and the previous one and informed Members that he was also 
aware of the information pack from the Parish Council, delivered to them by hand.   



 

 
He reported the recent Heritage Team comments about the impact of the proposal, 
which was considered unlikely to result in harm.  There was no alteration proposed 
to the officer recommendation in the report as a result of the further information 
which had been received.     
 
The Chairman introduced Christopher Fish, Senior Development Management 
Engineer Suffolk County Council and Delia Cook, Economic Development Officer, 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils, who were present to answer questions, 
together with Steve Merry who clarified information in the report regarding the 
vehicle numbers quoted. 
 
During the debate, Members asked for clarification about various matters including 
the height of the proposed distribution unit, landscaping and highway matters, 
including the items covered by the conditions as recommended by the LHA.   
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 
 
• Standard time limit for implementation; 
• Development to be in accordance with approved plans; 
• As recommended by the LHA; 
• As recommended by the LLFA; 
• Noise/As recommended by Environmental Protection officers; 
• Ecological mitigation; 
• Land remediation as necessary; 
• Construction/environmental management; 
• Lighting (safeguarding ecology, biodiversity, and residential amenity); 
• Landscape management. 
• Control of external facing materials. 
 

c   DC/18/00717 and DC/18/00718 Gainsborough House, 46 Gainsborough Street, 
Sudbury  
 

 Application Nos. DC/18/00717/FUL  
and DC/18/00718/OUT 
Paper PL/17/36 – Item 3 

Full Application – Erection of new 
gallery building (following 
demolition of the Labour Exchange); 
Rearrangement and extension of the 
Weavers Lane cottages and print 
workshop. Alterations to improve 
accessibility within Gainsborough 
House and improved accessibility 
into the site and Application for 
Listed Building Consent – Erection 
of new gallery building (following 
demolition of the Labour Exchange); 
 
 
 



 

Rearrangement and extension of the 
Weavers Lane cottages and print 
workshop. Alterations to improve 
accessibility within Gainsborough 
House and improved accessibility 
into the site, Gainsborough House, 
46 Gainsborough Street. 
 

The Case Officer, Samantha Summers, in presenting this application, referred 
Members to the further representations in the Addendum, together with the 
additional information supplied by the Architect.  She also clarified the position 
regarding the Local Highway Authority’s objection regarding the lack of parking, 
which is also the current position. 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
(1) That planning permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions: 
 

• Standard Time Limit 
• Approved Plans and Documents 
• Agreement of Materials 
• Construction Management Plan 
• Standard Archaeological Conditions 
•     Sample of brick and flint panel 
• Detailed window drawings 
• Details of eaves and verges 
• Details of rooflights 
• Details of rainwater goods 
• Elevations and roof plan illustrating the proposed location of all 

HVAC units and ductwork 
• Ecology Enhancements 

 
(2) That Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to the following 

conditions:- 
 

• Standard Time Limit 
• Approved Plans and Documents 
• Agreement of Materials 
• Sample of brick and flint panel 
• Detailed window drawings 
• Details of eaves and verges 
• Details of rooflights 
• Details of rainwater goods 
• Elevations and roof plan illustrating the proposed location of all 

HVAC units and ductwork 
 

  
 



 

Note:   The meeting adjourned for short comfort breaks after consideration of Item 1 and 
following the conclusion of the public speaking on Item 2. 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 1.00 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chairman 

 


